AMENDMENT NO.1 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY POLICING INNOVATIONS FY 2023

between

THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

and

THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of this _____day of ______, 2023 and between the COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Florida (the "Agency"), and the CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation created under the laws of the State of Florida (the "City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2022, the Agency and the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the purpose of undertaking community policing innovations within the Urban Core Community Redevelopment Area ("the District"); and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement established that the amount of Agency payments made towards the undertaking of community policing activities would not exceed \$100,000 for Fiscal Year 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and City, jointly, desire to add two additional dedicated officers within the District in an effort to improve safety and security within the District, particularly during night and weekend hours; and

WHEREAS, the addition of such services is estimated to cost \$191,700; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and City agree to increase the amount of Agency payments to be made in accordance with the Interlocal Agreement to an amount not to exceed \$291,700 for the Fiscal Year 2023; and

WHEREAS, both the Agency and City desire to continue the community policing activities embodied in the Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and City, desire to amend the Interlocal Agreement upon the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals above and the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, it is agreed by the Agency and City that the Interlocal Agreement shall be amended as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree that the recitals above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this Amendment.
- 2. Section Article 4.3 of the Interlocal Agreement is amended to increase the sum of Agency Payments to be made under the terms of the Interlocal Agreement during Fiscal Year 2023 from an amount not to exceed \$100,000 to an amount not to exceed \$291,700.
- 3. The remaining provisions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement shall be recorded by the CRA upon full execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by and through the undersigned, have entered into this Interlocal Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY	CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA
OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA	
	D.C. Reeves, Mayor
Teniade Broughton, CRA Chairperson	Attest:
Attest:	
	Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk
Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk	

Approved as to Content:	Approved as to Form and Execution:
Victoria D'Angelo, Assistant CRA Manager	Charlie Peppler, City Attorney